IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EAST PENN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., Petitioner,

v.

LORI CHAVEZ-DEREMER, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRILLING CONTRACTORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

DAVID KEARNS

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT3
I. STEINER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE PTPA IS UNWORKABLE AND UNPREDICTABLE3
A. Directly Contrary To Congress' Intent, Steiner Has Produced Arbitrary Results That Employers Cannot Anticipate
B. The Court Should Grant The Petition And Restore The PTPA To What Congress Intended10
II. THIS CASE HAS OVERRIDING NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE12
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	ge(s)
CASES:	
Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp., 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)7-	8
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	4
Bath v. State of California, 326 Cal. Rptr. 3d 604 (Cal. Ct. App. 2024)	8
Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC, 55 F. Supp. 3d 793 (D. Md. 2014)1	5
Cadena v. Customer Connexx LLC, 51 F.4th 831 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
Canaday v. Anthem Cos., 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
Coates v. TNT Crane & Rigging, Inc., 2023 WL 3947493 (W.D. Tex. May 12, 2023)	7
Deutsch v. My Pillow, Inc., 2023 WL 3125549 (D. Minn. Apr. 27, 2023)	9
Finnigan v. Metro. Transp. Auth., 2025 WL 963998 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2025)	7
Harwell-Payne v. Cudahy Place Senior Living LLC, 2022 WL 6195619 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2022)	7
Howard v. Post Foods, LLC, 2022 WL 4233221 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 14, 2022)	7
IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)
Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk, 574 U.S. 27 (2014)
Lee v. Dana Inc., 2024 WL 4349402 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2024)14
Lewis v. MHM Health Pros., LLC, 696 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Mo. 2023)7-8
Perez v. City of New York, 832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016)11
Pipich v. O'Reilly Auto Enters., LLC, 2022 WL 788671 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2022)
Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp., 571 U.S. 220 (2014)15
Snyder v. Univ. of Chi. Med. Ctr., 2025 WL 564282 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2025)7
Steiner v. Mitchell, 350 U.S. 247 (1956)2-3, 5-6, 8, 10, 12-13, 15
Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944)
Tyger v. Precision Drilling Corp., 78 F.4th 587 (3d Cir. 2023)5-6, 8-9, 11, 14-15
Von Friewalde v. Boeing Aerospace Ops., Inc., 339 F. App'x 448 (5th Cir. 2009)11
Walsh v. Timberline S., LLC, 658 F. Supp. 3d 484 (E.D. Mich. 2023)14
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS:
29 C.F.R. § 790.69
